RECEIVED

08 MAY - I PM 4: 33

UTILITIES COMMISSION

ATLANTA POWER CO.

CASE NO. ATL-T-08-02

PROPOSED TARIFFS

Tariff No. 5 Page 1 of 4	IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION APPROVED EFFECTIVE
I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling	JUL 1- '93 JUN 15 '93
Name of Utility	Thepen L. Staller SECRETARY
Atlanta Power Co.	(Approval Stamp)
SCHEDULI	E 1
RESIDENTIAL-(p	e <del>rmanent)</del>
Eligibility: Any customer intending to remain connect power for general domestic uses.	<del>sted year around</del> using electrical
In the event of a disconnection, either vol reconnection fees as described in Tariff Sh-disconnected for a period of more than 30-automatically placed on Schedule 3 rates	eet 4 will be assessed. If days, the customer will be
\$81/month minimum bill  500 kwh/month energy allowance  10.0 5.0 cents/kwh for all metered energy use	abeve 500 kwh/month
Payment: The monthly bill rendered for service sup receipt, and becomes past due fifteen (15) rendered.	plied hereunder is payable upon days from the date on which
Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925. Effect	ive June 15, 1993
Issued June 29 1993 Eff	fective June 15 1993
Issued by Atlanta Power Co.	
Conley Ward for Lynn Stevenso	President
Ву	

MAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Tariff No. 5 Page 2 of 4 APPROVED **EFFECTIVE** I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling JUN 15 '93 Mame of Utility Thema & Statem SECRETARY Atlanta Power Co. (Approval Stamp) **SCHEDULE 2** COMMERCIAL (permanent) Eligibility: Any customer intending to remain connected year around using electrical power for business or commercial use. In the event of a disconnection, either voluntary or involuntary, reconnection fees as described in Tariff Sheet 4 will be assessed. If -disconnected for a period of more than 30 days, the customer will be -automatically placed on Schedule 8 rates upon reconnection of service. Monthly Charge: \$165 **\$144**/month minimum bill Basic Charge 500 kwh/month energy allowance 20.0 18 cents/kwh for all metered energy use above 500 kwh/month Payment: The monthly bill rendered for service supplied hereunder is payable upon receipt, and becomes past due fifteen (15) days from the date on which rendered. Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925. Effective June 15, 1993 June 29 1993 Effective June 15 Issued Issued by \_\_\_Atlanta Power Co.

Conley Ward for Lynn Stevenson Title

President

Tariff No. 5 Page 3 of 4	APPROVED EFFECTIVE
I.P.U.C. No. Cancelling	<b>JUL 1-'9</b> 3 JUN 15'93
Name of Utility	Thypna L. Halter SECRETARY
Atlanta Power Co.	(Approval Stamp)
SCHEDULI	E 3
SEASONAL (WEEKEND OF	PART TIME USE)
SEASONAL (WEEKEND OF	trait in the control
Eligibility: Any customer may select Schedule 3 and fees as described on Tariff Sheet 4. No more charged during periods of disconnection.  Any residential or commercial customer is Customers who are disconnected from the intermittent basis, either voluntarily or is disconnected for a period of more than 30 service under Schedule 3 upon recommendations.  Monthly Charge: \$35/month customer charge for a dentise for commercial 21 cents/kwh for a genergy use  Payment: The monthly bill rendered for service supercecipt, and because past due fifteen (15) rendered.  *After remaining connected for a period of the service of	eligible for this rate. system on a seasonal or noluntarily, and remain day vill be required to take on of service.*  d; \$65/month customer charge  plied hereunder is payable upon days from the date on which
*After remaining connected for a period of Schedule 3 customer may be considered a customer and may elect to receive service or 2.	year-round, permanent
Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925. Effecti	ve June 15, 1993
Issued June 29 1993 Effe	ective June 15 1993
Issued by Atlanta Power Co.	
By Conley Ward for Lynn Stevenson Ti	itle President

Cancelling	JUL 1 - '93 JUN 15 '9
Atlanta Power Co.	Thypna L. Shaltru SECRETA  (Approval Stamp)
OTHER MISCE CHARGES FOR CONNE OF S	IEDIJLE 4  LLANEOUS CHARGES  CTION AND RECONNECTION  EERVICES*
Charges for Connection and Reconnection	of Services*
Customers disconnected for a period	od of 30 days or less \$25 \\$ od of more than 30 days \$200 \\$
New customers	#25 ☐ #25 ☐ #30 days\$660 <b>\$</b>
reconnection of service.  RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed	to the customers account for any check the bank has
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed refused payment.  Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925.	to the customers account for any check the bank has
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed refused payment.  Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925.  LATE FEES: A Late Payment Charge will be levied againts any taxing districts of the State of Idaho as described beld to the customers account prior to calculating the Late portion of the billing first and the current portion of the	to the customers account for any check the bank has  Effective June 15, 1993  deliquent accounts except accounts of agencies and ow. All payments received by the billing date will apply a Payment Charge. Payments will satisfy the oldest billing last.
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed refused payment.  Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925.  LATE FEES: A Late Payment Charge will be levied againts any taxing districts of the State of Idaho as described belo to the customers account prior to calculating the Late portion of the billing first and the current portion of the Late Payment Charges will continue to accrue again resolved in the favor of the customer, all disputed charges plus any associated Late Payment Charges of the charges plus any associated Late Payment Charges of the customers account.	to the customers account for any check the bank has  **REFFECTIVE June 15, 1993*  deliquent accounts except accounts of agencies and ow. All payments received by the billing date will apply a Payment Charge. Payments will satisfy the oldest billing last.  inst unpaid disputed bill amounts. If the dispute is arges plus any associated Late Payment Charges will be is resolved in favor of the Company, all disputed will become due and payable.
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed refused payment.  Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925.  LATE FEES: A Late Payment Charge will be levied againts any taxing districts of the State of Idaho as described beld to the customers account prior to calculating the Late portion of the billing first and the current portion of the Late Payment Charges will continue to accrue again resolved in the favor of the customer, all disputed chabe deleted from the customers account. If the dispute charges plus any associated Late Payment Charges of Late Payment Fees for Agencies and Taxing District Code §67-2302, an agency or taxing district of the State received to pay that bill. If a state agency or taxing district of the State contents of the State agency or taxing district of the State contents of the State agency or taxing district of the State contents of the State agency or taxing district or taxing district or taxing	to the customers account for any check the bank has  **REFFECTIVE June 15, 1993*  deliquent accounts except accounts of agencies and ow. All payments received by the billing date will apply a Payment Charge. Payments will satisfy the oldest billing last.  inst unpaid disputed bill amounts. If the dispute is arges plus any associated Late Payment Charges will be is resolved in favor of the Company, all disputed will become due and payable.  **REFFECTIVE** June 15, 1993*  The payment Charge and payable are solved in favor of the Company, all disputed will become due and payable.  **REFFECTIVE** June 15, 1993*  The payment Charge and payable are solved in favor of the Company, all disputed will become due and payable.  **REFFECTIVE** June 15, 1993*  The payment Charge and payable are solved in favor of the Company, all disputed will become due and payable.
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed refused payment.  Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925.  LATE FEES: A Late Payment Charge will be levied againts any taxing districts of the State of Idaho as described beld to the customers account prior to calculating the Late portion of the billing first and the current portion of the Late Payment Charges will continue to accrue again resolved in the favor of the customer, all disputed charges plus any associated Late Payment Charges of Late Payment Fees for Agencies and Taxing District Code §67-2302, an agency or taxing district of the State cereived to pay that bill. If a state agency or taxing district of the provisions of Idaho Code §67-2302 will apply a account.	to the customers account for any check the bank has  Effective June 15, 1993  deliquent accounts except accounts of agencies and ow. All payments received by the billing date will apply a Payment Charge. Payments will satisfy the oldest billing last.  inst unpaid disputed bill amounts. If the dispute is arges plus any associated Late Payment Charges will a is resolved in favor of the Company, all disputed will become due and payable.  cts of the State of Idaho. Under the authority of Idaho arte of Idaho has 60 days from the date that a bill is strict does not pay the bill within tyhe 60 day period, all not the Late Payment Charge will be levied against the at falls within the provisions of Idaho Code §67-2302
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed refused payment.  Issued per IPUC Order No. 24925.  LATE FEES: A Late Payment Charge will be levied againts any taxing districts of the State of Idaho as described beld to the customers account prior to calculating the Late portion of the billing first and the current portion of the Late Payment Charges will continue to accrue again resolved in the favor of the customer, all disputed charges plus any associated Late Payment Charges of Late Payment Fees for Agencies and Taxing District Code §67-2302, an agency or taxing district of the State ceived to pay that bill. If a state agency or taxing district of the provisions of Idaho Code §67-2302 will apply a account.  Any state agency or taxing district that claims that its content of the provisions of the provisions of taxing district that claims that its payment charges of the provisions of Idaho Code §67-2302 will apply a account.	DEFFective June 15, 1993  deliquent accounts except accounts of agencies and ow. All payments received by the billing date will apply a Payment Charge. Payments will satisfy the oldest billing last.  inst unpaid disputed bill amounts. If the dispute is arges plus any associated Late Payment Charges will a is resolved in favor of the Company, all disputed will become due and payable.  cts of the State of Idaho. Under the authority of Idaho ate of Idaho has 60 days from the date that a bill is strict does not pay the bill within tyhe 60 day period, all not the Late Payment Charge will be levied against the it falls within the provisions of Idaho Code §67-2302 in claim.

JAN 23 '89

ATLANTA POWER COMPANY

JAN 24'89

→ NEW

I.P.U.C. TARIFF NO. 1

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5 Japana L. Halten SECRETARY

## GENERAL RULES REGULATIONS AND RATES (Continued)

#### SERVICE AND LIMITATIONS (Continued)

#### 12. Limitation of Use:

A. A Customer shall not resell electricity received from the Company to any person except where The Customer's is owner, lessee, or operator of a commercial building, shopping center, apartment house, mobile home court, or other multi-family dwelling where the use has been submetered and the use is billed to tenants at the same rates that the Company would charge for service.

for a period of no more than 30 days annually

B. A Customer who extends his or her wiring to or otherwise allows connection of another building, property, or place of use, shall be charged \$10.00 per month for each additional unit served through the customer's meter. For example, the temporary or seasonal hook-up of a camper or mobile home to another residential or commercial metered service would allow the Company to charge the metered customer \$10.00 per month in addition to any other applicable fees or charges.

Such connections for a period in excess of 30 days annually will be billed according to the applicable residential or commercial tariff rate.

13. Rights of Way. The Customer shall, without cost to the Company, provide the company a right of way for the Company's lines and apparatus across and upon the property owned or controlled by the Customer, necessary or incidental to the supplying of service to such Customer, and shall permit access thereto by the Company's employees at all reasonable hours.

14. Meter Installations. The Company, at its own expense, will install and maintain meters to measure power and energy supplied to the Customer. Customer provisions for meter installations shall be made in conformance with Company specifications, the National Electrical Code, or applicable state or municipal requirements.

IDAHO

Filed -Sept. 8, 1987

Issyed by Atlanta Power Company

Lynn Stevenson, President Box 357, Fairfield, ID 83327

Tariff No. 6	Page 1 of 4	
.P.U.C. No.		
Canceling Tariff No. 5		
Name of Utility Atlanta Power Co. Inc.		(Approval Stamp)
	SCHEDULE 1 RESIDENTIAL	
Eligibility:		
	cal power for general domestic use	).
Monthly Charge: 683.00 / Month Basic Char 10 Cents / KWh for all met		
	for service supplied hereunder is pa (15) days from the date on which re	
er Commission Order No	J	
ssued May 1, 2008	Effective	June 1, 2008

By Israel Ray Assael My

Title President

Tariff No. 6	Page 2	of 4		
I.P.U.C. No.				
Canceling Tariff No.	. 5			
Atlanta Power Co.	Inc.		(/	Approval Stamp)
		SCHEDULE 2 COMMERCIAL		
Eligibility: Any customer using	electrical power	r for business or com	mercial use	
Monthly Charge: \$165.00 / Month Ba 20 Cents / KWh for		rgy use.		
		e supplied hereunder from the date on whic	is payable upon recei ch rendered.	pt, and
Per Commission Or	der No	*******************************		
Issued May 1, 2008	·	Effective	June	e 1, 2008

By Israel Ray Asrael M

Exhibit No. 6 Page 2 of 5 ATL-E-08-02

Title President

Tariff No. 6

Page 3 of 4

I.P.U.C. No.

Canceling Tariff No. 5

Name of Utility

Atlanta Power Co. Inc.

(Approval Stamp)

# CANCELED

Per Commission Order No.			
Issued May 1, 2008	Effective	June 1, 2008	

By Israel Ray

Israel M Title President

Tariff No. 6 Page 4 of 4	
I.P.U.C. No.	
Canceling Tariff No. 5	
Name of Utility	
Atlanta Power Co. Inc.	(Approval Stamp)
SCHEDULE 4	<b>.</b>
Other Miscellaneous C	narges
Charges for Connection and reconnection of services* Customers disconnected for a period of 30 days or less Residential customer disconnected for a period of more	
Commercial customers disconnected for a period of mo New customer connection charge	•
* All reconnection charges are asses reconnection of service.	•
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: A returned check charge of \$20.00 will be assessed to check the bank has refused payment.	o customers account for any
LATE FEES:  A late payment charge will be levied against a deling and taxing districts of the State of Idaho as described by billing date will apply to the customers account prior to Payments will satisfy the oldest portion of the billing first last.  Late Payment Charges will continue to accrue again dispute is resolved in the favor of the customer, all dispute is resolved in the favor of the customer, all dispute Charges will be deleted from the customers are of the Company, all disputed charges plus any associated and payable.  Late Payment Fees for agencies and taxing districts authority of Idaho Code §67-2302, an agency or taxing from the date that a bill is received to pay that bill. If a sthe bill within the 60 day period, all of the provisions of Late Payment Charge will be levied against the accountage agency or taxing district that claims that it Code §67-2302 must notify Atlanta Power Company in the code §67-2302 must not	elow. All payments received by the calculating the late payment charge. It and the current portion of the billing set unpaid disputed bill amounts. If the cuted charges plus any associated Late count. If the dispute is resolved in favor sed Late Payment Charges will become sof the State of Idaho. Under the district of the State of Idaho has 60 days state agency or taxing district does not pay Idaho Code §67-2302 will apply and the t.
Per Commission Order No	
Issued May 1, 2008 Effective	June 1, 2008
By Israel Ray Sorael M	Title President

Tariff No. 6 Sheet No.5	
I.P.U.C. No.	
Canceling Original Sheet No. 5 Name of Utility	
Atlanta Power Co. Inc.	(Approval Stamp)
GENERAL RULE REGULATIONS AND I (Continued)	· <del>-</del>
SERVICE AND LIMITATIONS (Continued)  12 Limitation of Use:  A. A Customer shall not resell elect to any person except where the building, shopping centor other multi-family dwelling where the use has been sto tenants at the same rates that the Company would continued.	ter, apartment house, mobile home court, sub metered and the use is billed
B. A Customer who extends his or it connection of another building, property, or place of use 30 days annually, shall be charged \$10 per month for ecustomers meter. For example, the temporary or seas home to another residential or commercial metered ser to charge the metered customer \$10 per month in additional fees or charges. Such connections for a period in excellential or commercial to the applicable residential or commercial to	e for a period of no more than each additional unit served through the onal hook-up of a camper or mobile vice would allow the Company tion to any other applicable ess of 30 days annually will be billed
13 Rights of Way. The Customer shall provide the Company a right of way for the Company's property owned or controlled by the customer, necessal service to such customer, and shall permit access themat all reasonable hours.	lines an apparatus across and upon the ry or incidental to the supplying of
14 <u>Meter Installations</u> . The Company a maintain meters to measure power and energy supplied provisions for meter installations shall be made in confuspecifications, the National Electric Code, or applicable	ed to the customer. Customer ormance with Company
Per Commission Order No	
Issued May 1, 2008 Effective	e June 1, 2008
By Israel Ray	Title President

### Atlanta Power Company Effect of Increases on Company Rates

Existing Rates		Year 1	Year 2-7
1 Revenue- Test Year	\$	68,388.85	\$ 68,388.85
2 Rate Case Revenue Deficiency		41,460.62	41,460.62
3 Surcharge Rev Year 1		37,063.97	
4 Surcharge Rev Year 2-7			26,472.16
5 Total Revenue	\$	146,913.45	\$ 136,321.63
6 Base Rate % Increase		60.62%	60.62%
7 Temp Surcharge 1 Year		54.20%	0.00%
8 Temp Surcharge Year 2-7			38.71%
9 Total	·	114.82%	99.33%
Surcharge Based Upon Requested rates			
10 Test Year Revenue increase granted	\$	109,849.47	\$ 109,849.47
11 Temp Surcharge 1 Year		37,063.97	
12 Temp Surcharge Year 2-7			26,472.16
13 Surcharge on Base Rates	4,11	33.74%	24.10%

Fariff No. 6 Page	3 of 4	
.P.U.C. No.		
Canceling Tariff No. 5		
Atlanta Power Co. Inc.		(Approval Stamp)
	SCHEDULE 3 Temporary Surcharge	
all customer billings will be increa commencing on June 1, 2008 and In May 1, 2008		2% for a period of 12 months 1, 2009 based upon rates in effect
The Surcharge will adjusted eithe ate schedules are changed with the schedules are changed wi		
The surcharge will remain effect for frective date approved by the Ida		s (84 months) commencing with the ssion.
Per Commission Order No.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	